

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **I9II**

#### Chapter 10.

An Act to abolish the State Agency for the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twentythree, twenty-four and twenty-five inclusive of chapter twentynine of the revised statutes of Maine and all acts additional thereto, and amendatory thereof, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Chapter two hundred and fifty-two of the public Chapter 252, laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine is hereby repealed. 1909, repealed.

Approved February 28, 1911.

#### Chapter 11.

An Act to amend that part of Section five of Chapter eighty of the Revised Statutes of Maine, relating to regular sessions of the County Commissioners in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section five of chapter eighty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "second" in the seventeenth line of said section and substituting therefor the word 'first,' so that that portion of said section, relating to regular sessions of county commissioners in Oxford county, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Oxford—on the first Tuesday of May, the first Tuesday of September, and the last Tuesday of December, at Paris.'

Approved February 28, 1911.

### Chapter 12.

An Act concerning Trespass.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whoever wilfully trespasses upon land which belongs to the state and is appurtenant to the Maine school for feeble-minded or after notice from an officer of said institution to leave said land, remains thereon, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three months or by a fine of not more than fifty dollars.

Approved February 28, 1911.

Penalty for trespass upon land of Maine schoel for feebleminded.

Section 5, chapter 80, R. S., amended.

Sessions of county commissioners.

Certain sections of chapter 29, R. S. repealed.

epealed.

Снар. 10